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From: Joe [attorneyjoe@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2011 4:50 PM
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us
Subiject: Electronic Filing - Mediterranean Manors/Progress Energy

Attachments: AmendedPetitionfor DeclaratoryStaterment. pdf

Please see attached Amended Petition for Declaratory Statement. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dan Greenberg, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF CIANFRONE & DE FURIO
A Partnership of Professional Associations
Joseph R. Cianfrone, P.A.

1964 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite A

Dunedin, FL 34698

(727) 738-1100/{727) 733-0042 fax

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR
THAT PURPOSE.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and legally privileged. This e-mail is intended
to be read only by the addressee. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by

replying by e-mail or by telephone (727)738-1100 and then remove it from your system. Please do not
copy or disclose its contents to anyone.
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MEDITERRANEAN MANORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
a Florida not-for-profit corporation,

Petitioner, ! ‘ o O 8 S 3 Q

vS.

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC., a Florida corporation,
Respondent.
/

AMENDED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY
STATEMENT BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Petiioner, MEDITERRANEAN MANORS ASSOCIATION, INC., (“Petitioner” or
“Mediterranean Manors™) a Florida not-for-profit corporation, by and through its undersigned
counsel, files this Amended Petition for Declaratory Statement Before the Public Service
Commission against Respondent, PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC., (“Respondent™ or
“Progress Energy”) a Florida corporation and alleges as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. This is a complaint seeking a declaratory statement from the Public Service
Commission concemning Respondent’s responsibilities under Floride Administrative Code and its
Tariff.

2. Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Section 25-6.033(1):

Each utility may adopt such additional non-discriminatory rules and
regulations governing its relations with customers as are necessary and
which are not inconsistent with these rules or orders of the Commission.
Such rules and regulations shall constitute an integral part of the utility’s
tariffs and shall be filed with them.

3. Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Section 25-6.037:

Each utility, unless specifically relieved in any case by the Commission
from such obligations, shall operate and maintain in safe, efficient, and
proper condition, pursuant to the standards referenced herein, all of the

facilities and equipment used in connection with the production
transmission, distribution, regulation, and delivery of electricity to any
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customer up to the point of delivery. The utility is also responsible for the
safe, efficient measurement of electrical consumption consistent with test
procedures and accuracies prescribed by the Commission.

4. The Public Service Commission has jurisdiction under Florida Administrative
Code Section 25-6.004 to adjudicate a dispute concerning the above-referenced Code sections.

THE PARTIES

5. Petitioner, MEDITERRANEAN MANORS ASSOCIATION, INC., is a not-for-
profit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida and doing business in
Pinellas County, Florida, located at 2700 Bayshore Boulevard, Dunedin, FL 34698,

6. Petitioner is being represented by the law office of Joseph R. Cianfrone, P.A.
1964 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite A, Dunedin, FL 34698.

7. Respondent, PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. is a corporation
incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida and doing business in Pinellas County,
Florida, with its corporate office located at P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh, NC 27602-1551.

8. Respondent is being represented by Attorney Blaise Huhta of the law office of
Carlton Fields, 4221 West Boy Scout Boulevard, Suite 1000, Tampa, FL 33607.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

9. Mediterranean Manors is comprised of eleven Condominiums located in Dunedin,
Florida, with a total of twenty-seven buildings that house four hundred units.

10. To the Associations best knowledge and belief, the construction permit for
electrical facilities was first issued in and around September 1974,

11.  Florida Power & Light, now known as Progress Energy Florida, installed the
cables running from the pad-mount transformer to the service entrance to buildings five and six

of Mediterranean Manors Condominium IX that are the subject of this Petition.




12.  Respondent currently provides utility services to Mediterranean Manors pursuant
to the Tariff that is at issue in this Petition. Copies of electric bills furnished by Respondent
covering the time periods of March 2006, September 2009 and March 2011 are attached hereto
as Exhibit “A.”

13.  In and around January 2006, Respondent undertook to repair a set of underground
electrical cables running from a pad-mount transformer to the service entrance on buildings five
and six of Mediterrancan Condominium IX, which collectively house seventy-two units.

14.  During the course of the 2006 repair, Respondent spliced and repaired the cable in
question.

15. At the time of the 2006 repair, Respondent did not disclaim responsibility for
maintaining or repairing the underground cable. Subsequent to the 2006 repair, Respondent has
not provided any indication to Petitioner that it was not responsible for the underground cables.

16.  Respondent continued to provide uninterrupted utility services to Mediterranean
Manors after the 2006 repair, and neither Respondent nor any third party, including Petitioner,
touched or disturbed the underground cables in any way.

17. On or about August 26, 2009, an electrical explosion occurred at the exact
location of the 2006 repair. A jet of fire approximately five feet tall shot out of the ground.

18.  Witesses called 911 and the Dunedin Fire Department was dispatched to the
scene. The Fire Department called Respondent and instructed them to shut the power off to the
affected cable, It took Respondent approximately one hour to show up to the property, and
approximately another two hours to shut the power off at the affected area.

19.  On or about August 26, 2009, Petitioner and Respondent examined the cables,

and three noticeable splices were observed in the cables in the immediate area of the explosion.




At that time, Respondent informed Petitioner that Progress Energy was no longer respousible for
the damaged cables.

20.  As a result of Respondent disclaiming responsibility for its previous repair,
Petitioner engaged Dunedin Electric to assume control of the situation.

21.  Working through August 27, 2009, Dunedin Electric was able to make the
necessary repairs, replacing the cables between the transformer and the meters and bringing the
system up to code.

22.  The total cost of the services performed by Dunedin Electric was approximately
$70,057.00.

23.  Subsequently, a series of letters were exchanged between Mediterranean Manor’s
attorney, Respondent and the Public Service Commission (PSC). The message received from
Respondent has been inconsistent at best. Respondent first categorized Mediterranean Manors in
an October 13, 2009 letter as a commercial entity for purposes of interpreting the tariff. The
PSC seemed to accept Respondent’s characterization, as evidenced in its February 5, 2010 letter
in which it refers to tariff section 1.1 for “underground service other than residential” and makes
reference to the fact that Respondent “does not maintain existing, or run new underground
commercial and industrial services.” Respondent subsequently has classified Mediterranean
Manors as a multiple-occupancy residential building in a letter dated February 5, 2010. Copies of

the referenced letters are attached as collective Exhibit B.

RELIEFF REQUESTED

24, A formal declaration from the Public Service Commission to resolve the

following issues:

a. How should Mediterranean Manors be classified under Respondent’s Tariff?




b. What is the appropriate point of delivery, with respect to the Mediterranean
Manors buildings at issue in this Petition, under Respondent’s Tariff?

c. Is Respondent responsible for maintenance of the underground electrical cables
running from the pad-mount transformer to Petitioner’s service entrance? Specifically, assuming
that Petitioner is classified as a multiple-occupancy residential building under Tariff section
11.06, would not the application of section 11.06(4)(a)(iv), particularly when read in conjunction
with Section 11.01(6), hold Respondent responsible for all of its facilities, including the
underground cables at issue?

d. Considering that Respondent undertook repairs to the cables in 2006, what
duty did Respondent have to notify Petitioner that it would no longer be responsible for
maintenance of the cables.

DATED this 22 _day of April, 2011.

JOSEPH R. CIANFRONE, P.A.

o AT

Joseph R. Cianfrone, Esq./FBN 248525
~Stephan C. Nikoloff, Esq./FBN 56592
Tiffany A. Grant, Esq./FBN 40100
Daniel J. Greenberg, Esq./FBN 74879
1964 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite A
Dunedin, Florida 34698
(727) 738-1100 FAX (727) 733-0042
Attorneys for Petitioner
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&Zﬁ Progress Energy  sTateMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

MARCH 2006
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Progress Energy  sTATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE
MARCH 2008

PAYMENTS RECEIVED AS OF FEB 08 2006 203,38 THANK YDU

RS-1 0601 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
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i1
Make checks payabje to: Progress Energy Florida, Inc,
I

ACCOUNT NUMBER| » 38811 77806
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02/11/20610 16:54 FAX 72773300" doos

S,, Progress Energy
(Writer's Direet Dial No. 737-820-5787)
Email Address! larry.nazes@ngmmail. com

% LAWRENCE F. MAZER
Associate General Counscl - Florida

February 5, 2010

Joseph R, Clanfrone, Esquire
Cianfrone & De Furio

1864 Bayshore Bivd.
Dunedin, FL. 34698

Re: Your Client: Mediterranean Manor

Dear Mr. Cianfrone:

| have now completed my legal analysis of Progress Energy's duty to serve your
client. Progress Energy's service to its customers is governed by a tariff
approved by the Publlc Service Commission. This tariff has the force and effect
of law. (See lLandrum vs. Florida Power & Light Co., 506 $So0.2d 552 (Fla.
App.1987) ). Your client's building is characterized in Progress Energy’s tariff as
a Multiple-Occupancy Residential Building. | refer you to Section 11.06 (3) (c) (ii)
of the tariff (enclosed.) This section allows Progress Energy to choose its point
of delivery “at or near the building." In this instance Progress Energy has
determlned that ils point of delivery is the transformer. The applicant (in this
instance Mediterranean Manor) is responsible for conpecting its own service
equipment to the point of delivery specified by Progress Energy. As a
consequence, Progress Energy corectly determined that the cost to run
underground service from its transformer to Mediterranean Manor's service

equipment was properly paid by the customer.

| understand from your letter dated January 28, 2010 that you contemplate filing

suit. Since you also provided me with a copy of a letter you sent the Public
Service Commission | believe you understand that the proper venue for disputing
Progress Energy's positlon is the State of Florida Public Service Commission.
Progress Energy will maove fo dismiss any complaint filed in civil court on the
grounds that it does not have subject matter Jurisdiction over this issue.

In the letter sent to the Public Service Commission you note a repair alieged to
have been made by Progress Energy to this line in 2006. We have not
corroborated your assertion. Regardless, this event occurred due to a lightning

strike and not due to any fault on Progress Energy's part,




0371172010 18:53 FAX 72773300 Foo4

@ Progress Energy

Mr. Cianfrone
Page 2
February 5, 2010

| am certainly available to discuss this matter with you shouid you wish.

i am,

LFM/sc

Progress Encrgy Service Company, LLC
P. O. Box 14042

§t, Putershurg, FI, 33733

737-320-5041 (Fax)




STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS: HE DIVISION OF SERVICE, SAFETY &

NANCY ARGENZIAND, CHAIRMAN SR CONSUMER ASSISTANCE

LisA POLAK EDGAR L DaANIEL M. HOPPE, DIRECTOR
NATHAN A, SKOP (850)413-6480

DAVID E. KLEMENT

BeW A. "STEVE" STEVENS 1]

JHublic Serfice Qommigsion

February 5, 2010

Mr. Joseph R. Cianfrone

Law Offices of Cianfrone & De Furio
1964 Bayshore Boulevard

Dunedin, FIL. 34698

RE: PSC Inquiry 892296E
Mediterranean Manors Association, Incorporated

Dear Mr. Cianfrone:

This is a follow up to your January 29, 2010, correspondence to the Florida Public
Service Commission (PSC) regarding Progress Energy Florida, Incorporated (Progress
Energy). You requested reimbursement incurred by Mediterranean Manors Association for
repairs and replacement of equipment and property.

On September 30, 2009, we filed inquiry 892296E on behalf of Mediterranean
Manors Association. We previously learmed from Progress Energy that on August 26, 2009,
the company responded to a 6:15 pm. call from the Dunedin Fire Department about an
underground fire resulting from a lightning strike. The company determined that the
underground cable was nicked and subsequently burned from the installation of the sewer line
tap/pipe. Afier completing repairs, Progress Energy restored the electric service at 8:28 p.am.

Progress Energy’s tariff, section 1.1, indicates that for underground service other than
residential, the customer’s service entrance includes conductors, and the raceway to a point
designated by the company, which is generally the pad-mount transformer closest to the
building. In addition, Progress Energy’s Requirements for Electric Service and Meter
[nstallations indicates that the company does not maintain existing, or run new underground

commercial and industrial services.

According to Progress Energy, Mediterranean Manors Association’s service begins at
the pad-mount transformer closest to the building served. Since the company reports the
customer’s side of the service begins at the pad-mount transformer and the company does not
maintain existing or run new underground commercial and industrial services, Progress
Energy declined Mediterranean Manors Association’s request for reimbursement. I have
enclosed a copy of the company’s tariff and report for your review.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2546 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opporfunity Employer

PSC Website: http:/iwww._Moridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@pse.state.fl.os




Mr. Joseph R. Cianfrone
Page 2
February 5, 2010

Please be advised that although the PSC has regulatory authority over the rates and
services pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, the PSC does not have the legal authority to
award relief in the form of monetary damages. In dismissing a complaint for lack of subject
matter jurisdiction by Order No. PSC-99-1054-FOF-E], issued May 24, 1999, in Docket No
981923-EI, the PSC noted that it may not award monetary damages in resolving utility related
disputes. In so doing, the PSC cited to Southern Bell Tel. Co. v. Mobile America Corp., Inc.,
291 So.2d 199, 202 (Fla. 1974), in which the Florida Supreme Court decreed that “[n]owhere
in Ch. 364 is the PSC granted authority to enter an award of money damages (if indicated) for
past failures to provide telephone service meeting the statutory standards; this is a judicial
function within the jurisdiction of the circuit court pursuant to Art. V, §5(b), Fla. Const.”
Similarly, Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, does not grant the PSC the authority to enter an
award of money damages for past failures to provide natural gas service meeting the statutory
standards. T have enclosed copies of the orders cited herein for your reference.

Complaints serve as a valuable source of information; therefore, your complaint will
remain on file with the PSC. We monitor complaints very closely and track any trends which
indicate there may be a problem and further action is needed.

If you have any questions or concems please contact Ellen Plend! at 1-800-342-3552
aor by fax at 1-800-511-0805.

Sincerely,
(ot L
Randy Roland
Regulatory Program Administrator

Division of Service, Safety &
Consumer Assistance

RR:mep
Enclosures (3)

C: Progress Energy Florida, Incorporated




8.2 Progress Energy
FPSC RESPONSE FORM

FPSC Inquiry Number: 892296E

Complainant's Name: Joseph Ciantrone

Customer of Record’s Name: Mediterranean Manors Assaciation
Service Address: 2700 Bayshore Blvd. Hse. 3 Dunedin, FL 34698
Telephone Number(s): (727) 734-8090

Account Number: 30286-74323

Date Received from FPSC: September 30, 2009

Restate Customer's Concern: (Verbatim from FPSC)

D

Document.pdf

Actions Taken to Satisfy Customer:

On September 30, 2009, Progress Energy Florida {(PEF) received Mr. Ciantrone's complaint from
the FPSC. Ms. Vicky Howe, Senior Consumer Affairs Associate, attempted to contact Mr.
Ciantrone to acknowledge receipt of his complaint. Ms. Howe left a message requesting a return
call,

On October 1, 2009, Ms. Howe received a message from Mr. Ciantrone. Ms, Howe attempted to
return Mr. Ciantrone’s call and received a message that he would be out of the office until October
5, 2009. Ms. Howe left a message requesting a return call. -

Ms. Howe contacted Mr. Tom Currier, Claims Investigator, and requested assistance with Mr.
Ciantrone's complaint.

On October 6, 2009, Ms. Howe spoke to Mr. Ciantrone and advised that she was investigating his
complaint and would contact him with her findings.

Mr. Currier contacted Ms. Howe and explained that the incident that occurred on August 26, 2009,
was due to a failed commercial customer owned underground cable.

PEF received a call on August 26, 2008, from the Dunedin Fire Department to report an
underground fire due to a lightning strike. The incident was reported at 8:15pm. PEF arrived at
6:32pm. The electric service was restored at 8:28pm. Mediterranean Manors contacted their
electrician (Dunedin/Palm Harbor Electric), who was unable to locate the bad underground cable.
PEF assisted in located the portion of the malfunctioning underground cable. The service was
burned from the installation of a sewer line tap/pipe. Upon investigation, PEF noted that the
installation of the sewer line tap/pipe, the underground wire had been nicked.




Per Eectian 1.01; Section 7, P.__.t of Delivery: The point of attachme:t,. where the Company's
service drop is connected to the Customer's service enfrance. For underground service other than
residential, the Customer's service entrance shall include conductors and raceway to a point
designated by the Comparny, generally the pad-mount transformer closest to the building.

PEF's Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations Page 21, #3d states: The
Company does not maintain existing, or run new underground commercial and industrial services.

On October 13, 2009, Mr. Larry Mazer, Asssociate General Counsel, spoke to Mr. Ciantrone and
denied his claim,

On October 15, 2009, Ms. Howe left a message for Mr. Ciantrone. Mr. Ciantrone's voicemail
stated that he would not return to the office until October 19, 2009.

On Qctober 21, 2009, Ms. Howe attempted to contact Mr. Ciantrone. Ms. Howe left a message
requesting a return call.

On October 21, 2009, PEF sent a copy of the complaint response to Mr. Ciantrone.

Date Submitted: October 21, 2009
Attachments {specify}). Claims Deniai Letter
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. Progress Energy

SECTION NO. v
THIRO REVISED SHEET NO. 4.010
CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.010

.o

1.02

Definitions:

PART

DEFINITIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS

The following tefinions st forth standard interpratalions of cenain lerms used in thesa Ru'es and Regulations:

{3)  Company:
{2} Customar

&) Service:

(4} Sarvice Drop:

(3} Service Enimnce:

{B} Customer's Instatatian:

{7 Peint of Delivery

%) Connzciad Lead

)] taximum Domansd

(10}  Ternporary Senvice;

{11} Rate Schedules

Service Classifications:

Progress Eneray, Floritia Inc.
The user of the Company's electric service.

The supply by the Campany of electricity 1o the Custerner, including the readiness and avajlability of
electrical energy at lhe Customer's Point of Delivary st the required vollage ana frequency whether or

nel utilized by the Customer.

That portlun of the Company's facilities, between the pole or underground cable and the point of
atlachment al the sawiea entrance, which brings the service flom the Company's supply nes to the
Customer.

Wites and enciosuias twned by the Customer and connecting the Customer's instaliation lo the
service drop.

Wires, enclosures, swiches, appliances and olner apparalus, including the service antrance, forming
the Customers facfities uldizing service for any purpse on the Cuslomers sidze ol the paind of
delivary.

The point of sliackment whesm the Company's sefvice drop is coanected to the Customers s2ivics
entrance  For undenground servics olher than residenlial, the Cosiemers sanice enlrance shal.
wiciude conduclars and raceway ‘o 4 goni designated by the Company generatly the pad-mount
transformer closest to the kuilding

The total rated capacdy i norsepower (H.P), andlor kilowahs (kW) andior kilevall amnperes KVA), of
akt electric gquipmen, apphancas, apparalus and oier cument coNSUMING devichs whith arne
connectsd in and 1o the Cusiomers instafiatioa and which may uiilize service.

Highest infzgraled reading of Customer's elecinta)l powsr roquiremsnts msasured 1 Kilgwalls durig
ihe interyal of e specfied in the Rate Scheduies.

The supply of electricty by the Company to fhe Customer fos consiruchion purposces, or for fars,
displays, axhibis and similar seevces; and for other Services whch vt bR 1n use 1or fess than a yea:

The applicablz schuduies of rares and chirges for service randered which. fram bime 1o irne, are en
Gle wiih und approvets by e Florkda Public Senace Commission having jurstichon thergover, and
under which serwca 1s rendered ty the Company-

anvice i classified for date apploslion purposes accaiting 10 one of the folldwing which best doaschbes (he Customer's elaciric service

tsquiremants:

'

A, Residential Survice [RS-1)

1} Residential: Resicentz! custamers tiave the option of baing servad undar one of the following e schecules:

Applicable to residental cusiomers in a single dwelling bouse, 8 mobile norne. o
individually matered single aparment unit or other unit having housekesping
facilities. octupiet by one family or household as a residence. The premises of
such single dweling may include an addilonal anamment wilh separaie
housekeeptng ‘aciliies, as wel 3s a yarage and cthes separate strciures whem
ihey are oocupied or used sokly by the members of servants of such lamdy or
household.

ISSUED BY:
EFFECTIVE

Leri J. Cross, Manager, Unilty Requiatary PRanning-Flarida

4PR 9 7 205




3. COMMERCIAL-INDUSTRIAL SERVICES

a,

Al commercial and industrial underground services shall be instalied under
the terms of the Company's "Commercial-Industrial Underground Service

Policy.”

Normal service voltages are: 120/240 volt, single phase, 3 wire; 120/208 voit,
3-phase, 4 wire; and 277/480 volt, 3-phase, 4 wire. In Network areas and
certain established industrial parks, 120/208 volt, single phase, 3 wire service
may be available. Service voltage of 120/240 volt, 3-phase, 4 wire, shall not
normally be available with underground service. It is important that the
Customer contact the Company to determine the voltage that is
available at a desired service location before construction is started.

All services in a Network shall receive 120/208 volt, 3-phase, 4 wire service.

The designated Point of Delivery may be in a Company-owned distribution
box or in a padmount transformer. The Customer shall leave a minimum of
five (5) feet of the Service Entrance conductors in position for connection by
the Company, unless a shorter fength is approved for a specific installation.
The conductors shall be marked for phase identification both at the end of the
conductors and at a point 12" outside of the conduit or 12" above
pad/pedestal base. The Company does not maintain existing, or run new
underground commercial and industrial services. See Section lil-A-12 for
marking requirements. Refer to Figure 50 for connection diagrams.

Cogeneration Interconnections to secondary Networks shall not be permitied
where the Customer's generator shali deliver energy in excess of the
Customer's requirements at any time. Special control equipment may be
required to prevent backflow of cumrent through the Interconnection.

-21-
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Inte: Complaint atd petition of Johin Charles Heekin apainst Flocids Pawer L1ight
) Company

DOCKET NO. 98192)-E}; ORDER NO. SE:99-1054-FOF-EX
Florida Public Service Co.rmnission
1999 Fla. PUC LEXTS 922
99 FPSC 5324

. - © May24, 1999
" PANEL: M) - L . s
__ The following Commissioners participated in the o‘l:po:is;n of this ratier; JOE GARCIA, Chainman, 3. TERRY
. DEASON, SUSANF. CLARK, JULIA L. JOHNSON, E. LEON JACOBS, IR.
OPINION: ORDER DENYING COMPLAINT AND DISMISSING PETITION
BY THE COMMISSION:

On Detember 22, 1998, Mt Toha Charles Hecin {Mr. Heckin, Petitioner} filed 3 formal comphaint parsusntly
Rule 25-22.036(4)b) 64 (5), Florida Administrative Code, againet Florida Power & Light Conppany (Company, FL)
Wlering ihatF?_L viclaled the following: ) ) .

Section 810.02, F.5. burplary); Section §10.115, F.S. {brkiog 2 fence); Fle R.CivP. 1.280 {scopt of
discavery); Fla R Civ.P. J.410 (subpotnas to won-parties); FAC 25-6.094 (full 204 prompt investipation )
of eustomer complaints); FAC 25-6.02} (1ccords of complaints); Sections #34.01(4), F.S. (interception of
oral commmnitations peohibited); Section 810.14 F-S. {*2] (voycurism prokibited). (Ptition at 4).

The Petitioner further alleged that:

The actions which constitate the violation ate set Forth in the preceding paragraphs. To sumaacize, tey
e eavesdropping, Yoyerrism, brealdng the feace and thereby forcibly entering the cortilage of the
dwelling of the Petitioner and bad faith games-playing in the defense ofth

he civil idgation, alf of which -
. Statement. Petitioner fied a res

FPL yesponded to Petitjoner on February 8, 1999, by filing 3 Motion to Distniss and a Motion Jor More Definite
ponse to these motions on Frbruary 19, 1999. This Order prants the Molion lo Dismiss
- the Complaint and Petition. °o '

ase charged to e rate-paying public rather than to the tortfeasor,

For case in refeming to the varicus complaints put forth by Petitioner, they will be refemred-to as follows: Count
One, alleged violation of Section 810.02, Florida Statutes, burglary; Count Two, alleged violation of Section 8)0.11 5,
Florida Statutes, maliciously breaking 2 fence; Connt Three, alieped violation of Seetion 810.12, Florida Statutes {*3} ,
trespass; Count Four, slleged violation of Section 810.14, Florida Statutes, yoyeurism probibited; Count Five, Section
934.01(4), Florida Statutes, interception of oral commanications prohibited; Count Six, Seetion 934.03,-Florida Statues,
interception of oral comrmunications prohibited; Count Seven, Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.280, scope of discovery; Count Eight, _

- FlaR CivP. 1410, Subpoena of non patties; Count Ming, Rule 25-6.02), Florida Administrative Code, requittent o

keep records of written complaints; and, Covat Ten, Rule 25-6.094, Florida Administrative Code, 1equitement ta

prompily respond 4o substantial objections of customers as to charges, facilities or serviee. :

1. FPL'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLATNT AND PETITION OF JOHN CHARLES HEEKIN




- Tenders the Motion for Mo

?

... Prejudice in order 10 llow the Petitione

- 3ttion. Yarnes v. Dawkins,

_ tonsider only the petition,

. Court of Flo

. Page 2
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Inils Motion to Dismiss, FPL

alleged that we should dismiss with

petilion, regarding criminal activity allegedly {*4) engaged in by Fp
interception of ofal comminicalions, and voyeurism to burplary,
of action and lack of subject ma

s fees be dismissed with prejudics for faihy
sTo0tion also stated that the Tequest fof rate
Gailure to state 3 cause of

action. FPL finally stated that the
25-6.094, Florida Administrative Code, 1elating to the

prejudice covnts one through eight of the
L's employees ranging from cavesdeopping,  ©
maliciously breaking fences and unavthocized nkry on
fter jurisdiction. FPL asserted that the Petitioner's

to stale a cause of action and lack of subject matier
relief in the petition shovuld be dismissed with prejadice for
pelition's claims that FPL has violated Rules 25-6.027 and
bandling of customer complaints, showld be dismissed without

T to handle the complain! wnder Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code,

FPL 3150 filed 2 Motion for More Definite Statement

in this docket. Qur decision to gramt the Motion fo Dismiss
re Definite Statement moot, iy
1*5)

TLRESPONSETO MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR MORE DEFRNITE STATEMENRT
mMr. Heein responded %o both FPL's Motion 1

0 Distist and Motion for 2 More Definite Statement in aae ¢

Tomission, that the Commission doss not have jurisdicti
suthority. e

disposing of mofions o dismiss

(Fla. 15t DCA 1993). Vamnes v.
states 2 cause of aétioh upon

a3 whether, with 21 allepations ig the petition assumed 1o be true, the petition {46}
which relicf may be granted, 1d. When making this determination, the tribunal rot
All xeasonable inferences dnwn from the pelition nust be made ja favor of the petitioner. Td.

Dawkins describes the standard for

action o5t be properly alleged ina ) ieL If hey are vot, e fleading should be
dismissed, KT.dak v. Kredian, 95 So0.2d 510, (Fla. 1957).

‘TY. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AS TO COUNTS ONE THROUGH EIGHT AND TEN 2 O '
- The substantive law goveming the eanses of action set forth in tounts one through ¢ight and ten is {ound vutside of
Chapter 366, Florida, Statutes, which is that portion of the Florida Statutes from which we derive our authority over
FPL : T T
Becanse we do not believe that covnts ons throogh tight and ten of the petition come nder the fubjest mfier
jutisdiction vested in this Comrmission, we dismiss these connts for Jack of subject matter [*7] jurisdiction, “Juritdiction
over the subjact rmatter refers 10 2 couct’s power 1o hear and Jetemmine a toptroversy... Generally, it js tested bythc.g_ood
Taith allegations, initially Pled, 3nd js not dcpcndeﬂ}lpon\hc ultimate disposition of the lawsuit ™ Calhoun v, New
Hampshire Ins. Co.; 354 8024 482, 883 (Fla. | B78). "Surisdiction of the subject matter docs not mean jurisdiction of the
particular case but of the class of cases to which thio Pparticular controversy belongs.™ Lusker v, Guardianship of Lusker,
434 80.2d 951, 953 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983). In any cause of action, a court must not only have jurisdiction over the parties
but must also be vested with subject smaber jorisdiction in order to'grant relicl. See Keena v. Xeen
. Subject tmatter Jurisdiction arises by vi
cannot b created I
Mobil Ol Corp., 435 S0.24 412 (Fla. 24 DCA 198

oard of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund of State v,
1), quashed in part on other grounds (*8] by Coastal Petroleum Co.
V. American Cyanamid Co., 492 $0.24 339 (Fla. 1986). The Commission !
utility related disputes. Southern Boll Tel. Co. v. Mo

may nol award mopetary dewages inresolving
bile America Corp., Inc., 281 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1974). The Supremne

] fida has decreed that "Nowhere . . . is the PSC granted suthority to entef an award of

this is 2 judicial function within the jurisdicty

A202, ;

moncy damages | ;
onof the circuit court pursuant to Art. V, 5 5(b), Fla. Const.* Southern Bell
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Webelieve that i counts one l’hmugh tight and ten of the petition ate taken in the light most fayerible to the
Pelitionzr, tey da nof state a cause of action for which wemay grant tefieh. Yames v. Dawkins, at 350. W appears that

counts enc (hrough eight and ien mvolve 2 claim for monetary Gamages, an assertion of tortious liability of of ciminal -
activity, any and all of which 21¢ outside this Commission's jurisdiction.

For the forepoing reasons, we gant FPL's Motion ta Distniss a3 to counts one through eight and ten for hckof
. m’b} eet roatier jorisdiction.

V. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF RULE 25-6.021, F LORID.& ADMINIST. RAITVE CODE {*3].

Count Nive 2lleges that FPL violated Rude 25-6. 021, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to kecp a recotd ofthe

corrplaint. Petifionsr's Complaint and Petition fails 1o assert that be filed 2 written commplaint with the company which
the company upon 1eqaest was wrable or wnwilling to froduce. We believe, therefore, that the Petition has falled 10 state
2 cavse of action by fuiling to state the elements necessary 1o show the company violated Rule 25-6.021, Florida
- Administrative Code, by failing ta keep 3 written copy of the complaint.

stale 1 cause of action.

Though it may be good business practice 1o make a notation of cach vesbal wmplunt rcccwcd, the compruy is not
requited by rale to do s6 and s not violated this rule, We, lhucforc, distniss Count'N'mc of mc?cuhon fo: Eai'mm 179

VL ALLEGED VIOLATION OB RULE 25-6.094, FLORIDA ADM?;‘ISIRA‘.TTYE CODE )
The Petitioner alleged that FPL did not make a "1‘\1!1 and protopt” investigation of his complaint as required vodes

this Tuls, However, thisrolo only  applics when there has been 2 "substantial {(*10] objection:made toa vility bya

Customer 28 to its chaxgv.s, facilities, or service™ Webélizve that the Petiioner’s complaint appears to baan objection fo

the allegedly torticus, criminal bebavior of FPL's apeni(s) resuliing in 2 claim for damages 10 a gale, rather than
mbstznhal objection mads 1o 2 utility by a customer a3 toits charges, ficilities, ov sexvice”

Under Lusker, jurisdiction over the subject matter means jurisdi¢tion over the particular class of cases to which the
. patticular controversy belongs.™ Lusker, at 953. Ultimtely, a5 a clatm for dsmages, Count Ten tesides outside’ol the

subject matier jurisdiction of this Commission because the Commission may not award monetary damages in 1esalving
‘uility related disputes. Southern Bell, at 202, Becanse Petitioner's comphmt does not constitute 2 "substantiatebiection

Toade bo 2 utility by 2 customer as Yo its charges, facilitics, of service, * Rule25-6.094, Florida Admnistrative Code, is
not applicable, andF?L s \md:t no requirement 1o investigate the complaint.

In Trawicky. FIonda Power & Light Company, 700 $0.2d.772 (Fla. 2d Yo 1997), {*11) pefitioncxs sought
declanatory relief and an injunction against FPL for trimming their live oak tress. As in the instant case, the Frawitks
‘asstried that FPL should desist from baving its agents coms oh the Trawick's 1and and destroy their propesty, in ke
TrawitWs case, the live oak'trees, in Petitioner’s case, the gale. The trial court dismissed the Tnmc‘ds‘pcuhcn, m.slshng
lhziﬁscPSC had exclhusive jurisdiction. On appeal the 2d DCA reversed and rermanded, statmr

v

We conclude that coul:ts aze not prectuded from delermining whclhet a utility commpany, inserving 2
. ustomer, has acted arbitrarily to the detriment of that costomer of in a mapnet that results in unnecessacy

damage to (he customer’s property. Neither are conts preciuded, in soch sitaatioris, from faskioning a
remedy tn'prcvcnl foture damage. Trawick 700 $0,2d 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)

 The 24 DCA, thesefore, tecognized that in instances where judicial relief of damages are plead, the judicial system
is the proper location for the complaint “The instant coroplaint 26 2 claim for damages and not for eharges, facililics, ot
strvice, therefore, fails to stale 1 causs of action. £*12) Asaresult, we grant FPL's Motion to Dismiss as o Count Tea
" both for lack of subject mitter jurisdiction and for fail\ucto state 2 cause of action.
VL. CONCLUSION

“Therefore, FPLs Motion to Dismiss Complaml md]’chuon of !ohn Charles Heekin is granted as to Connls One
through Eight and Ten beeause the petition Tequests relief thit js beyond the jurisdiction of the Comrmsﬂon to gfant.
Count Nine:is dismissed betavse there was no violation of Rule 25-6.021, Florida Administrative Code, and-the count
therefore fails 10 state 2 cause of action. Count Ten is dismissed bécause the complaint is for damages and, therefore, is
outside the jurisdiction of the Commission and, for the sams Teason, the complaint fails to state a cause of action under
Rule 25-6.094, Florida Adminfctrative Code.
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Based on the foregoing, tis

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Florida Power & Light Company's Motion o Distosiss |
Comphint and Petition of John Charles Heekin is granted for the reasons stated herein. Qur decision renders Florida
Power & Light Company's Motion for More Definite Staterient [*13] moot 1t is forther

ORDERED that this order shali be closed and become final when the time for filing an appeal has run.
By ORDER of the Florda Public Secvice Cormmission s 24t day of My, 1999,

. BLANCA 5. BAYO, Directoc ‘ :
Division of Recotds and Reporting
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SO'UTH'ERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRATH COMPANY, P chtmm:t, Y.
MOBILE AMERICA CORTOQRATION, INC., Respondent,

No. 44384

- Supreme Conrt of Florida

COUNSEL: {**1) '

Hareld B, Wabl, of LoRin & Wakl, Nathan H.
Wilson, Iacksonville, John A. Boykin, Jr, Atlania,
Lreorgia, Waller H. Alford, Jacksonville, and Wiliam D
Soddard, Arlanta, Georgia, for Pefitioner

Hugh M. Davenport, of Greens, Greene, Smith &
Daveopu, Jacksonville, for Respondent. .
Bdwin L. Mason, of Mason & Erwin, Tallahassee,
D. Fred McMullen 20d Les LI Willis, of Ausley, Ausley,
McMullen, McGehee & Carothers, Tallahassee, and

Hugh C. Macfastane, of Matfartans, Fctgmon, Allisou &
Kelly, Tarapa, for Amices Curiae. -

J. Thomas Gumney,  Jr, of Gumey, Gumey &
. ‘Bandley, Oslando, for Arsicus Curiac-Florida Telephons
+ Corp.

M. W. Wells, of Mapuire, Voorhis &:-Wclls
- Oslande, for Axmms Curiae-The Winter Park Tclcp‘hcnc

Co., Orange City Tclcphonc Co, Inc. :nd Quincy
. Telephone Co.

JUDGES:

DeXle, Justice. Carlion, C.3., and Ervin, Boyd and
"+ WcCain, 3., concur,

OPINION BY:
DEKLE -

OFINION:

[*101) This causc is before us by virtue of the
. action of the First Distriet Court of Appeal, at 232 S0.2d

181, certifying the case a5 oucinvolving a.matier of preat
- public interest; we have jurisdiction pursuant to AILV §

3(b)3), Fla.Const, F.S.A.

Respondent, plaintiff in the twhal court, is a
corporation [**2] in the business of providing financing
for mobile home sales, and brought action against

291 So. 24 199; 1974 Fla, LEXTS 4355

February 27,1974

petifioner, a public utility providing tclcptmnc scmcc., in

the cireuit court, alleging in its complaint that it had been
damaged by the petificner's megligent e lo comply
with is statutory duty to provide efficient thphone
service. The complaint alleged that in Novesber and

Decembier of 1571 the telepbone servics famished by

pelitiones failed 1o mezt the standards set forhin F.S. §
364.03, F.5.A., in varicus regpects; money dammpes wete
‘sought for the alleged past inadequacies ol service, .
The complaint was dismissed by the-circuit court on
the theory that the Florida Public Service Commlission
that exchsive Junsdxcuon in exercismg (he vactious
functions deseribed in F5. Ch. 364, FSA.- This
dismissal was without Jeave to amend, bot was expressly
stated to be-withoul prejudice to respondent procseding

before the PSC. Appeal was taken to the disticd court of
.apptal which reversed and remanded on the bashs that the

P5C was not authorized to adindicate damnages for the
telephone  company’s - negligent e to mect the
statotory standard, noting that respondent would not be

1equited [*%3) to pursuc administrative remedies where
such remedies world be of no avall In an. opinion on
rehearing, the” DCA spmxﬁcally stated ot primary
jurisdiction in a lort aclion docs nol rest with te PSC

and that the PSC docs mot have authomy o award
damages for past {ailures lo rocel service standacds,

Petitioner has now. conceded that the PSC dobs not_
have ‘exclusive jurisdiclion over chims of this nature.

Pelitiover has also apparently conceded that the doctrine
of cxhanstion of administrative Teowdies is not
2pplicsble in this situation; in any event, it is clear that
pursuil of 2n administrative remedy by respondent would
be to 1o avail, since the PSC does not have any suthority
to award moncy damages, as the able distict court
tpined- Onz is not required to pursue administtive .
remedics where such remedies would be of no avail. City

of Holly Hill v. State ex rel. Gen Enfzrpnsr.s Inc., 132
S0.2d 29 (Fla App.1st 1961).

Petitioner now takes e position that the circuit
court does have jurisdiction oves a claim seunding in tort
and sceking money damages for past {ailures to comply
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with tht standards of service set forth in F.S. § 364.03,

F.8.A., bt that the circuit [**4] court st obtain the
benefit of PSC findings as to whether
standards have been mel,

the applicable
We take the view that while it may be desirable,
depending wpon the complexity of the issus, for the
circuit coudt to utilize the expertise of the PSC 1cgarding
Slatatory compliance as lo service; nevertheless, the
- CUrCUit judge is not required 1o 46 so. Furthermore, we
hold that such PSC findings, where sought, a1t not

. Corclhusive but should be considercd wpether with any
other evidence before the court on the issue of Tizbility,
2nd on the issue of [*202] dwmpes i€ applicable to that
issue. ‘The judge should consider the total evidence in

‘arriving 3t his conclusions and, a jury should be similarty |

govemed by the weight of all of the evidence before it.
The PSC findings in such 3 case would be much like that
of the teport of 2 referee or special master-which the
woust, of jury, could act upon a5 all of the evidence might
indicate,r - ’ -

1f3 complaint raises intricate problems of a lechnical
DANIE requiring an

it determination of whether the
standards sot by suatule and implemented by more
Gelailed regulations have bren met in 2 particular
instance, the cqurt should be [**5) fiee, though not
Tequired, to refer such matters to the PSC for its findings,

in order to cbhain the benefit of - the state regulatory
agency’s specialized expertis in the feld.

. . The PSC is uoiquely qualificd to dptermine difficult
techoical questiobs regarding, the adequacy of telephone
secvice, and has a techaical staff whose funciions include
* dealing with such difficult issues. The parties wonld of
courst bz entiled to be heard and to cross-Examine
witnesses before the PSC in event of such 2 reférente by
the trial coutt to that body. The ultimate Issues raised in
4 suit for money damsges for a compleled, past failwre 1o
meet the shitutory standards are, however, 3 matler of

judicial cognizance snd detemrination. ‘Whether the

Page 2

tirvarnstances of a particular case are such 33 to indicate
that the circuit court should tefer the matier to the PSC

for findings is 2 delermination resting solely. within the
séund discretion of the circuit court,

Here the triat court did oot so nule; it stated thai the
Circumstances of the canse indicated that 2 tefermal to the
PSC was in order, and then held that the matter was one
within the exclusive jurisdiction of the PSC; bence, it
impliedly {**6] held that the cirouit court was without
jurisdicion” This was in error.  Although such a
deteanization is understandable in view of the provisions
of F.S. § 364.01(2), FSA guating exclusive
jurisdiction of all matters set forth-in Parts 1 and 2 of Ch,
364 1o the PSC, we agree with the district courtthat the
circait court was not without jurisdicion W the watter:

. Nowhere in Ch. 364 is the PSC granted antherity 1o enter

an awud of money dampapes (if indicated) for past- .
fitores lo provide Ielephons service mecling the
statutory standards; this is a judicial function. within the
Jurisdiction of the circult court porsvant to At VY; § -
), Fla.Const. - g
Accordingly, the order of the First District Comt 6f
Appeal is medified to provide that (e cirevit cowt may,
in its discretion, refer questions of statatory complisnce
ta the Florida Public Service Commission for }11: benefit
of its determination of whether the utility hias failed o
conply with the standards set forth i FS. § 364.03;
F.8.4., which detcrmination shall pot be binding e the
circuit court, of wpon a jury, if there be*contndictory
tvidence sufficient to supporla conirary verdict.

The opinion of the district 1**T) court ¥s scowdingly

Affirmed as todified. ‘ .

" CARLTOY, €J, nd ERVIN, BOYD and

MeCAIN, 11, concur. =



52? Progress Energy

{Writer's Direct Dial No. 727-820-5787)
Emajl Address: larry. mazer@pgnmail.com

LAWRENCE F. MAZER
Associate Generat Counsel - Flerida

Qctober 13, 2609

Joseph Cianfrone, Esquire
1964 Bayshore Blvd.
Dunedin, FL 34698

Re: Your Client: Mediterranean Manor

Dear Mr. Cianfrone:

This letter is in response to your September 24 letter to Progress Energy and our call on
October 13. I am enclosing Progress Energy Florida’s tariff as approved by the Public
Service Commission. Please note that 1.01(7) defines the point of delivery for
underground service other than residential which includes a large residential complex
such as your client’s. Your client’s electric service begins at the pad-mount transformer
closest to the building served. Thus it is Progress Energy’'s position that the line you
claim was damaged belongs to your client not Progress Energy. The tariff has the full
force and effect of law. 1 have enclosed a copy of Landrum v. Florida Power & Light
Co., 505 So0.2d 552 (FL Ci. App. 1987) to support this proposition.

I understand that there are additional issues you wish for Progress Energy to appreciate
and address. [ will be your contact for that discussion to take place.

[ am,

LFM/sc
Enclosures

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC
P O Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

727-820-504 1 (Fux)




